t
(
•
I
I'
1
I
I

verification springs will be found in con­
tact with the line terminals in trouble.
Two push-button type keys are provided.
One, the "release" key.(RLS) is non-locking,
the other the "tip open" key (TO) is lock­
ing. The latter key has a scribe mark on
the button to indicate the normal position.
To lock this key the button must be de­
pressed and turned slightly. When the (TO)
key is operated only ring leaks to ground
are detected. This key is also operated
when.testing open tip lines. When the (TO)
key is operated the test set key (RG) should
be operated to the (SHG) position. For
satisfactory operation the end of the .con­
tact springs of the test shoe should bear
against their respective stops. This may
be measured by means of a gram gauge No. ?O-H
or equivalent applied against the contact
point of the springs_ with sufficient pres­
sure to just lift the end of the spring
from its stop. The gauge under this condi­
tion sh_ould show a tension of 1, grams plus
or minus 1 gram.
1.08 This circuit is. designed to test sub-
scriber lines of battery and ground
cut off panel offices, step-by-step offices,
both line finder and line switch type, and
No. 1 or No. 11 manual offices, over cable
loops riot exceeding 1,00 ohms.
1.09 It will detect leakage resistances as
high as 4 megohms (low current leak-
age).
The Pacific Telephone And Telegraph Company
and Its Associated Companies Page 1
SECTION A.702.982
SECTION F.44.902
1.10 The figures and wiring of SEK-10938,
used in the various types of offices
are as indicated in the following table:
TlJ2e of Ofi'ice Fla!!res · Vliri!!tj
Manual #1 or #11 with 1, 2 & YI
flat rate. and prepay
coin lines
2-B
Manual #1 or #11 with 1, 2 ·& Vl
flat rate and without 2-A
prepay coin lines
Step-by-step, Line Sw. 1 & 3 ·Y
or Line Finder Type
Panel, Ba.ttery Cut-oft 1 & 5 y,.
Panel, Ground Cut-off 1 & 4 y
Panel with both Battery 1 & 6 y
Cut-Off and Ground
Cut-Off'
2. CIRCUIT AND EQUIPMENT FEATURES
2.01 Makes a test
line to which
term1ne if the line
5, and 6).
on the sleeve of the
it is connected to'de­
is busy (Figs. 2, 3, 4,
2.02 Makes a subscriber line busy while it
is connected to the test set.
2.03 In panel offices, makes a test on the
line to which it is connected to de­
termine if the line is of the hunting type
(Figs. 4, 5, and 6).
2.04 Operates · the (CT) relay it the line
is not busy or.is not of the hunting
type, connecting the tip and ring of the